2016 AUG 09 PM12:47:34

Notice of Measure Election

District

| | | | <i>i</i> | |
|-----|---|-----|----------|--|
| 1 1 | 9 | | | |
| 11 | 9 | 1 1 | | |

3

SEL 803

rev 01/16 ORS 250.035, 250.041, 255 145, 255 345

| Notice | | 260 | |
|---|--|---|--|
| Date of Notice | Name of District Clackamas Fire District #1 | Name of County or Counties Clackamas County | Date of Election Tuesday, November 8, 2016 |
| Ballot Title Prepare wit | assistance from the district attorney or an | attorney employed by the district. | |
| Caption 10 words which | reasonably identifies the subject of the mea | asure. | |
| Annexation of Borin | g RFPD#59 boundaries into Clack | amas Fire District#1. | |
| Question 20 words which | h plainly phrases the chief purpose of the m | ieasure. | |
| Shall all properties lo #1? | ocated within the Boring RFPD #5 | 9 boundaries be annexed into C | lackamas Fire District |
| Summary 175 words wh | ich concisely and impartially summarizes th | e measure and its major effect. | |
| Clackamas Fire Distr Boring RFPD #59 sha the ballot for approv Boring RFPD #59 and | greement. The Districts have dis ict #1. Districts have adopted a p II be transferred to Clackamas Fin al by the residents of Boring RFP I the approval by the voters in the nust pass or all are considered nu | blan of dissolution where all asse re District #1. There are two cor D #59. Those include an approv at area to be annexed into Clack | ets and properties of mpanion measures on val of dissolution of the kamas Fire District #1. |
| Explanatory Stateme | nt 500 words that impartially explains the m | neasure and its effect. | |
| | g a voters' pamphlet an explanatory sta | tement must be drafted and attached | to this form for: |
| - | by the district governing body; or endum, if required by local ordinance. | Explanatory Statement Attache | ed? 🔲 Yes 🗌 No |
| Authorized District Of | ficial Not required to be notarized. | | |
| Name Address | SE Fuller Rd Milwankin | 1 | ard of Directors -742-2600 |
| By signing this documen | t: m authorized by the district elections a | | ure Election and I certify the |
| Signature Redacted | | | 7-18-2016 |
| Signature | | Da | ite Signed |

2016 AUG 09 PM12:47:39

| JCVP-05 | \$ |
|---------|----|
|---------|----|

1

| Measure Expla | anatory Statement | for County Voters' I | Pamphlet |
|---|---|---|--|
| Important! Please read all instru 'Measure Explanatory Statement government is located in more th or the administrative office of the Explanatory Statement for Count | for County Voters' Pamp nan one county, the coun e local government is loca | hlet' with your County Elec ty clerk of the county in wh | tions office. If a local ich the city hall of the city |
| Filing Information | | | |
| Election: Primary 20 | General 20_16 | Special | Measure # 3 - 495 |
| Ballot Title Caption Annexation of Boring | RFPD#59 bounda | ries into Clackama | s Fire District #1 |
| Name of Person responsible for con | tent of 'Explanatory Staten | nent' (as it should appear in th | e Voters' Pamphlet): |
| John Blanton | | | |
| Name of Jurisdiction/Organization F | Person is authorized to repr | esent (as it should appear in t | he Voters' Pamphlet): |
| President, Board of Directors | Clackamas Fire D | istrict #1 | |
| CONTACT INFORMATION | | | |
| Phone: Cell: Home:(503) 742-2600 | | 03) 742-2600 | |
| E-Mail: john.blanton@clackamas | fire.com | | |
| SIGNATURE | | 8 | |
| Signature Redacted | | Ş | 3-5-2016 |
| Signature of person responsible | or content of 'Explanatory | Statement' | Date |
| MEASURE EXPLANATORY ST | ATEMENT | and the set of the set | ngadina at Asimili |
| See attached for 'Meas | sure Explanatory Stateme | ent' (500 word/number MA | X). |
| For Office Use only: | | | |
| Signed? Q Ves Q No | | | Vord Count (500 max): Digital copy? O Yes O No |
| Signed? Yes ONO 'Measure Explanatory Statement' attached? | | | leview Staff Initials: |
| Ves O No | | | |
| Intake Staff Initials: | | | |
| SN | | | |

3-494

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY VOTERS' PAMPHLET CLACKAMAS FIRE DISTRIT #1 MEASURE (BALLOT TITLE CAPTION: Authorizes annexation of Boring RFPD# 59 boundaries into Clackamas Fire District #1) (WORD COUNT OF EXPLANATORY STATEMENT: 305)

This measure approves annexation of the Boring Fire District territory by Clackamas Fire District #1. Dissolution of Boring Fire District (a separate measure) must also be approved for the annexation to proceed. (Oregon law requires that a fire district must be dissolved before its territory can be annexed by another fire district.) Since July 1, 2014, Clackamas Fire has furnished fire protection, fire prevention and emergency medical services to the Boring Fire area under an intergovernmental agreement between the two districts. If the dissolution and annexation are both approved, all assets and liabilities of Boring Fire shall be conveyed to and assumed by Clackamas Fire pursuant to the plan of dissolution approved by the Board of Boring Fire District. The Boring Fire District residents will be paying the same rate per \$1,000 as the Clackamas Fire District residents.

Clackamas Fire District #1 is one of the largest fire protection districts in Oregon, serving approximately 220,000 citizens within the cities of Happy Valley, Johnson City, Milwaukie, Oregon City and the unincorporated areas of Carver, Beavercreek, Carus, Central Point, Clarkes, Damascus, Oak Lodge, Redland, South End, Sunnyside and Westwood. The district provides a wide range of services including fire suppression, advanced life support, emergency medical care, fire prevention, swift water rescue, hazardous materials response, Community Emergency Response Teams, emergency management, community education and other programs. The district responds to communities' needs from 20 strategically located community fire stations with a workforce of approximately 256 employees and 100 volunteers.

The board of directors of Clackamas Fire District #1 has determined that integration of the district into Clackamas Fire District #1 by means of the proposed dissolution and annexation is in the best interests of the Clackamas Fire District residents, and the board submits this question of annexation to the Clackamas Fire District voters as required by state law.

Signature Redacted

Signature of Authorized District Official

Blanton

Printed name of Authorized District Official

7-20-2016 Date Signed

President of Boa